## CHAPTER 504—H.F.No. 521

An act relating to lake improvement districts; providing for notice of their annual meetings; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 378.545, subdivision 2; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 378.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 378.545, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. NOTICE. The annual meeting shall be preceded by <u>two weeks</u> <u>published notice and</u> written notice mailed at least ten days in advance of the meeting to all property owners within the district and to the <u>county board or</u> joint county authority, town boards and statutory and home rule charter cities wholly or partially within the district, the pollution control agency, and commissioner of natural resources and all property owners within the assessment area for any proposed project by the district having a cost in excess of \$5,000.

Sec. 2. [378.57] ANNUAL REPORT.

The board of directors shall annually make and file a report of the financial conditions of the district, the status of all projects therein, the business transacted by the district, other matters affecting the interests of the district, and a discussion of the directors intentions for the succeeding years. Copies of the report shall be transmitted to the county board or joint county authority, town boards and city councils of statutory and home rule charter cities wholly or partially within the district, the commissioner of natural resources, and the pollution control agency by four months after the annual meeting.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective June 1, 1988.

Approved April 13, 1988

## CHAPTER 505-H.F.No. 2039

An act relating to corrections; making various housekeeping and technical changes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, sections 260.311, subdivisions 1, 2, 3, and 5; 401.01, subdivision 2; and 401.04.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 260.311, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.